

No. 42436-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MERIDIAN PLACE, LLC,  
a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

HUMCOR, INC., a Washington corporation d/b/a Callaway Fitness,  
PAWNEE LEASING CORPORATION, a Colorado corporation; KEY  
EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC., a Michigan corporation, CASCADE  
BANK, a Washington corporation; SMART LENDING, LLC, and  
MICHAEL PETROVIC

Defendants,

JOHN AND JANE DOE HAUGHNEY, and their marital community,  
and JAMES and KRISTI LOVEALL, and their marital community,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JOHN HICKMAN

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend

WSBA No. 14355

Ian C. Cairns

WSBA No. 43210

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0974

BUCKNELL STEHLIK SATO  
& STUBNER, LLP,

By: Jerry N. Stehlik

WSBA No. 13050

2003 Western Avenue, Suite 400  
Seattle WA 98121-2142  
(206) 587-0144

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.	Meridian Place Was Unable To Recover From Its Delinquent Tenant Because The Tenant Fraudulently Transferred Its Sole Valuable Asset To Its Principal's Long-Time Friend And Business Associate.....	4
1.	After Successfully Operating Callaway I, Humcor Leased Space From Meridian Place To Open Its Second Fitness Club, Callaway II.....	6
2.	In 2007, Haughney Invested In Humcor And Took Over Responsibility For Major Business Decisions From Petrovic.....	7
3.	Haughney Mortgaged His Home To Provide Capital To Humcor, Using Callaway I's Cash Flow To Make The Loan Payments. ....	8
4.	After Humcor Defaulted On The Meridian Place Lease For Callaway II, Haughney Arranged For His Close Friend To Buy Callaway I For \$114,000 In Cash And "Assumption" Of Haughney's \$635,000 Mortgage. ....	9
5.	Callaway II Shut Its Doors In November 2008. ....	12

6.	After Humcor Declared Bankruptcy, Loveall Sold Callaway I Back To Petrovic For \$1 And Assumption Of Haughney's Remaining Mortgage Balance.....	13
B.	Procedural History .....	14
V.	ARGUMENT .....	17
A.	The Legislature Passed The Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act In Order To Protect Creditors And Allow Recovery From Fraudulent Debtors. ....	18
B.	The Trial Court Misapplied The UFTA By Holding That Meridian Place "Did Not Meet Its Burden" Of Proving The Value Of Callaway I And By Refusing To Require Haughney And Loveall To Prove That The Asset Was Worth Less Than Its Purchase Price. ....	20
C.	The Trial Court's Finding That Callaway I Was Worth Only \$75,000 At The Time Of Its Transfer Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	26
D.	The Trial Court Erred By Refusing To Impose Judgment On Loveall, The First Transferee, Who Actively Engaged In The Fraudulent Transfer.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<b><i>ACLI Government Securities, Inc. v. Rhoades</i></b> , 653 F.Supp. 1388 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	24
<b><i>China Resource Products (U.S.A.) Ltd. v. Fayda Int'l, Inc.</i></b> , 856 F. Supp. 856 (D. Del. 1994).....	28
<b><i>In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.</i></b> , 220 B.R. 165 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	24
<b><i>In re Clemons</i></b> , 42 B.R. 796 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1984).....	23, 28
<b><i>In re Computer Universe, Inc.</i></b> , 58 B.R. 28 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1986).....	28
<b><i>In re Grove-Merritt</i></b> , 406 B.R. 778 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	19
<b><i>K. Jin Lim v. Alwerfalli</i></b> , 10-CV-13006, 2011 WL 717607 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011).....	23, 28, 29
<b><i>Mussetter v. Lyke</i></b> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 202 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<b><i>Robinson v. Watts Detective Agency, Inc.</i></b> , 685 F.2d 729 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1105 (1983), 459 U.S. 1204 (1983).....	29
<b><i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i></b> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995).....	22

## STATE CASES

<b><i>Clearwater v. Skyline Const. Co., Inc.</i></b> , 67 Wn. App. 305, 835 P.2d 257 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1005 (1993).....	19
<b><i>Cunningham v. Town of Tieton</i></b> , 60 Wn.2d 434, 374 P.2d 375 (1962) .....	29
<b><i>Davis v. Nielson</i></b> , 9 Wn. App. 864, 515 P.2d 995 (1973).....	21
<b><i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i></b> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000) .....	25
<b><i>Federal Signal Corp. v. Safety Factors, Inc.</i></b> , 125 Wn.2d 413, 886 P.2d 172 (1994) .....	27
<b><i>Glimcher Supermall Venture, LLC v. Coleman Co.</i></b> , 739 N.W.2d 815 (S.D. 2007) .....	18
<b><i>Home Builders Ass'n of Kitsap County v. City of Bainbridge Island</i></b> , 137 Wn. App. 338, 153 P.3d 231 (2007) .....	21
<b><i>McGuigan v. Simpson</i></b> , 197 Wash. 260, 84 P.2d 1012 (1938) .....	25
<b><i>Risdon v. Hotel Savoy Co.</i></b> , 99 Wash. 616, 170 P. 146 (1918) .....	29
<b><i>Sparkman &amp; McLean Co. v. Derber</i></b> , 4 Wn. App. 341, 481 P.2d 585 (1971) .....	21
<b><i>Sportsco Enterprises v. Morris</i></b> , 917 P.2d 934 (Nev. 1996) .....	22
<b><i>Tacoma Athletic Club, Inc. v. Indoor Comfort Sys., Inc.</i></b> , 79 Wn. App. 250, 902 P.2d 175 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1020 (1996).....	27

<b><i>Thompson v. Hanson</i></b> , 142 Wn. App. 53, 174 P.3d 120 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 738, 239 P.3d 537 (2009) .....	30-31
---	-------

<b><i>Thompson v. Hanson</i></b> , 168 Wn.2d 738, 239 P.3d 537 (2009) .....	18, 19, 33-35
--	---------------

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	23

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW ch. 19.40 .....	1, 17, 18, 33
RCW 19.40.041 .....	15, 18-19, 28
RCW 19.40.081 .....	19-21, 32-34
RCW 19.40.903 .....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Unif. Fraudulent Transfer Act, 7A pt. II U.L.A. § 8 .....	21, 23, 34
